FILED FOR RECORD AT REQUEST OF AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Verizon Wireless

Attn: Network Real Estate - M/S 231

15900 SE Eastgate Way Bellevue, WA 98008 200906240021 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2009 Page

1 of

MA00:018

Space above this line is for Recorder's use.

Memorandum of Option and Land Lease Agreement

Grantor:

Punkin Center, LLC, a Washington limited liability

company

Grantee:

Seattle SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Legal Description:

Ptn. N/2, 14-35-6

Skagit County, State of Washington

Official legal description as Exhibit A

Assessor 's Tax Parcel ID#:

350614-0-006-0001; 350614-2-008-0005; 350614-2-016-

0005; 350614-0-005-0002; and 350614-2-006-0007

Reference # (if applicable):

N/A

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

JUN **24** 2009

Amount Paid \$0 Skagit Co. Treasurer

By Wen Deputy

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION AND LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Option and Land Lease Agreement is made this 27th day of May 1, 2009, between Punkin Center, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, with a mailing address of 103 North Township Street, Sedro Woolley, Washington 98284, hereinafter collectively referred to as "LESSOR", and Seattle SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, with its principal office located at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920, hereinafter referred to as "LESSEE", LESSOR and LESSEE are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Parties" or individually as the "Party".

- LESSOR and LESSEE entered into an Option and Land Lease Agreement (the 1. , 2009 for an initial term of five (5) years, "Agreement") on 5/27 commencing on the Commencement Date. The Option and Land Lease Agreement shall automatically be extended for four (4) additional five (5) year terms unless the LESSEE terminates it at the end of the then current term by giving the LESSOR written notice of the intent to terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of the then current term. If at the end of the fourth (4th) five (5) year extension term the Agreement has not been terminated by either Party by giving to the other written notice of an intention to terminate it at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term, this Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of five (5) years and for five (5) year terms thereafter until terminated by either Party by giving to the other written notice of its intention to so terminate at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term.
- LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE a portion of that certain parcel of property (the entirety of LESSOR's property is referred to hereinafter as the "Property"), located at 34280 State Route 20, Hamilton, County of Skagit, State of Washington 98284, and being described as a 50' x 50' foot parcel containing 2,500 square feet. The Property is described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the non-exclusive right for ingress and egress, seven (7) days a week twenty-four (24) hours a day, on foot or motor vehicle, including trucks, and for the installation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, and pipes over, under, or along a twenty (20') foot wide right-of-way extending from the nearest public right-of-way, Lyman Hamilton Highway, to the demised premises. The demised premises and right-of-way are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Premises". The Premises are shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. In the event any public utility is unable to use the aforementioned right-of-way, LESSOR has agreed to grant an additional right-of-way either to the LESSEE or to the public utility at no cost to the LESSEE.
- The Commencement Date of the Agreement, of which this is a Memorandum, is the first day of the month in which notice of the exercise of the option is effective.
- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of the Agreement, the terms of which are hereby incorporated by reference into this Memorandum, shall extend to and be binding upon the respective executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns of LESSOR and LESSEE.

2

200906240021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hereunto and to a duplicate hereof, LESSOR and LESSEE have caused this Memorandum to be duly executed on the date first written hereinabove.

LESSOR: Punkin Center, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company

Name:

Robert Janicki

Title:

Managing Member

Date:

3/12/2009

LESSEE: Seattle SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By Cellco Partnership, Its General Partner

By:____ Name:

Marian

Walter L. Jones, Jr.

Title:

Area Vice President Network

Date:

5/27/09

//I	LESSOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
	SS.
COUNTY OF KASIT)	
me (or proved to me on the bas instrument, on oath stated that as the Managing Member of Puthe free and voluntary act and coinstrument.	

200906240021 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2009 Page

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CAL	JFORNIA)				
	<u> </u>				
COUNTY OF O	RANGE)				
	NA L		~ ,	- 17 .	
On	5/27/67	_ before me,	Vendra 3	1 Kujas	, Notary Public,
personally appea	red <u>Walter L. J</u>	ones, Jr., who	proved to me of	on the basis of	satisfactory evidence
to be the person	whose name is	subscribed to	the within instr	ument and ack	nowledged to me that
he executed the	same in his au	thorized capac	city, and that by	his signature	on the instrument the
person, or the en	tity upon behal	f of which the	person acted, ex	xecuted the ins	trument.
_					

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SANDRA J. ROJAS
COMM.# 1681961
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
ORANGE COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. JULY 17, 2010

Place Notary Seal Above

5

WA1 LYMANHAMILTON DWT 11481813v3 0052051-000032

Skagit County Auditor 6/24/2009 Page

5 of

EXHIBIT "A" 1 of 2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL "A":

That portion of the Northeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 14, Township 35 North, Range 6 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point that is 3555.4 feet West and 1238.6 feet South of the Northeast corner of said Section 14;

thence North a distance of 446.6 feet, more or less, to a point 792 feet South of the North line of said Section 14;

thence West 270 feet, more or less, to the Easterly right-of- way line of the former county road known as Ensley Road;

thence Southerly, along said Easterly line, a distance of 605 feet, more or less, to a point 194 feet North of the North line of the Great Northern Railway right-of-way, said point being the Southerly boundary of the Puget Sound & Baker River Railway;

thence along a curve to the right of 13° a distance of 286.9 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning

TOGETHER WITH all of that portion of vacated Ensley Road as vacated in Commissioner's File No. 5925 filed March 17, 1973 lying Westerly of and adjacent to the Westerly line of said parcel.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington

PARCEL "B";

That portion of the East ½ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 14, Township 35 North, Range 6 East W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point 3,555.4 feet West and 1,238.6 feet South of the Northeast corner of Section 14, Township 35 North, Range 6 East, W.M.;

thence South 368 feet to the North boundary of the Great Northern Railway right-of-way boundary; thence North 88°19' West 220 feet, more or less, along said boundary, to the East boundary of County road:

thence North 194 feet to the South boundary of the Puget Sound & Baker River Railway; thence along a curve to the right of 13° a distance of 286.9 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT that portion, if any, lying East of the West line of those premises conveyed to Tate Lundy by deed dated July 10, 1937, filed August 9, 1937, under File No. 293192, and recorded in Volume 172 of Deeds, at page 431.

TOGETHER WITH all of that portion of vacated Ensley Road as vacated in Commissioner's File No. 5925 filed March 17, 1973 lying Westerly of and adjacent to the Westerly line of said parcel.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington

200906240021 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2009 Page

6 of

DESCRIPTION CONTINUED:

PARCEL "C":

That portion of the East ½ of the Northeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 14, Township 35 North, Range 6 East, W.M., lying North of the Great Northern Railway, right-of-way,

EXCEPT road rights-of-way;

AND EXCEPT a 50 foot strip adjoining the North side of the Great Northern Railway right-of-way as conveyed to the Town of Hamilton, by deed dated April 18, 1922, recorded June 7, 1922, under Auditor's File No. 156862;

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington



6/24/2009 Page

7 of 81

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES EXHIBIT "A"

Netrzonwireless SEC 14, TWP 35 N, RNG 6 E, C_{2} EXISTING SITE SURVEY NOT JIMAH NAMY I FAW WATER METER
FIRE STAND PIPE
CARDI BASIN, TIPE II MAL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE ABOVE MEAN SEA ENEL (ANSE) AND ARE REPERENCED TO THE READES DATUM
2) ALL TORSKY. THEE AND AMMERICANCE RELIGIS AND AMMERICANCE ARE AND AMMERICANCE ARE AND AMMERICANCE RELIGIAS AND ARE ADDITIONAL PRESENT, INCOMPARTE OF A STATE OF TALL PRESENT, INCOMPARTE OR A TERM. LATITUDE/LONG/TUDE POSITION SKACT COUNTY ASSESSOR'S MAP SHIRT PLANEY PLANE, SEDI. 24, 1963. ATA-ACSH SHIPET, AFIL SHUGOSSOFT, REDRING OF SKACT COUNTY, WA. NOTE
THE DATE THE STANDARD THE STANDARD
THE DATE THE STANDARD STANDARD THE STANDARD ONLY. THEN COMERCE
HINTO APPROXIMATED AT 3.8 TO 4" ABOVE GROUND IN
THEES SHOWN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND OTHER
THEES SHOWN ARE EXIST. BOUNDARY DISCLAIMER
BOUNDARY DISCLAIMER
TO SERVICE THE BENEFICE THE BE ELEVATION DERIVED USING GPS. ALCURACY NEETS OR EXCEEDS IN STANDARDS AS DEFINED ON THE FAX ASAC INFORMATION SHEET 91:003 SURVEY REFERENCE -- HEIGHT AG. IF MÉASURED ALTZ TRUNK DIAMETER (IN) SITE INFORMATION THEE LEGEND DECIDIOUS 1988 STE CONTACT PHONE HUNBER ZONING TOTAL LOT AREA PROJECT AREA Server Teach Target Teach GRAPHICSCALE PROPOSED EASEMENT DETAIL PARCEL 'S' PROPUSED 20" PROPOSED 15' NG1704'40"W MB61310"W 18.13 CORRESPONDS WITH JIEM NUMBER IN SCHEDULE B-1' OF BILL REPO BILE MOTATICATION, AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF, AUDITOR'S FALE NO. 2007/FISBOTA, (REPERS TO A VARIETY OF NATURAL RESOURCE LAND COMMERICAL. MATTERS DISCLOND BY RECORD OF SURVEY, AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 753364, (SURV. REFERENCED) SECTIONS AND SERVINGS CONTINUED IN DECIMARY THE MO. SERVINGS. THE MO. SERVINGS CONTINUED AND ACCOUNTS. THE MO. SERVINGS CONTINUED CONTINUE AND THE SERVE AND CONTINUES THE AD. SECONDARY THE ADDRESS. WE SECONDARY THE ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS. WORLD. EASOMENT AND THE TRANS AND CONDITIONS THEREON, AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200607280170. (INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO BE SHOWN.) EXCHITOMS AND RESERVATIONS CONTAINED IN DEED, AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 8907070037 (REPEAS TO MARNIC RIGHTS) LYMAN HAMILTON HWY LANTUDE/LONGINGE POS DON CENTER OF LEASE AREA \triangleleft $\triangleleft \triangleleft \triangleleft$ \triangleleft COMPLICATION A. Y. PORCOS (WIN M.) WHICH IN Y. STOWN COMPLICATION CONTINUED TO STORY CONT COMMUNICATION 1. A 12 NOTES TOSK WITH COUNTY OF 25 NOTES COMMUNICATION TO THE WASHINGTON TO NOTE OF 25 NOTES COMMUNICATION OF PUTILITY SHEET NAVE SHEET HEN SHEET SOUTH THE THE STATE NAVE SOUTH THE COUNTY INTO THE C COMMENCING AL 2, 20 MANS DES MEN PANCH OR AT SOURCE DOSS
PETTO STATES AND DOSSESS DES MEN PANCH OR PETCOSTORIA OF
PETTO STATES AND DOSSESS PESTORIA OF
PETTO STATES AND DOSSESS PESTORIA OF
PETTO STATES AND DOSSESS PESTORIA OF
PETCOS AT DE ATTRESCRIPE OF PETTO STREET AND SELLA STREET REASON.
PENCES AND TAXALLY STATES AT SETS A SAID TRACT BEING A 15 FOOT STRAP OF LAND LITTIG 7.5 FEET DN BOTH SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE. THE SOCIAMES ARE TO BE LENGTHENED OF SHORTENED TO CORNECT WITH EACH THEM AND THE NORTHERLY WARGIN OF THE LEASE AREA 600NG SERVED BY THAS ASSESSED. SAID TRACT REING A 20 FORT STRP OF LAND LYRIC TO REET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CONTRELINE ME SODLIMES ARE TO BE LENGTHENED OF SHORTEMED TO COMMECT WITH EACH DIMER, AND THE HORTMERLY MARGIN OF LYMAN HABILTON ROAD. A PORTION OF LAND LOCATED IN SCHOOL 14, TOWNSHIP 35 MORTH, RAMER 6 EAST, MAKE COUNTY OF SKARIT AND STATE OF WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS SOLONS: A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 14, TOWISHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 6 EAST, TALLIN P. COUNTY OF SPAINT AND STATE OF MASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS TALLE OF MASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED AS SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, BANGE 6 EAST, PAID, THE COUNTY OF SKADT AND STATE OF WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS TAX LOT TAXLOT Part of the second section of the second FLOCO SCALED FROM MATCH CONTAINING 2,500 SAMARE PEET, MURE OR LESS. PROPOSED EASEMENTS UTILITY EASEMENT DESCRIPTION OCATION

200906240021 Skagit County Auditor

6/24/2009 Page